Public Document Pack

e L1

Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 4 March 2019

Audit Committee Please ask for : Roy Saunders
Democratic Services and Scrutiny
Agenda Manager

Tel: 01253 887481

Audit Committee meeting on Tuesday, 12 March 2019 at 6.00 pm
in the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde

Apologies for absence
Declarations of interest
Confirmation of minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting of the
Audit Committee held on 13 November 2018.

Review of Audit Committee's terms of reference (Pages 7 - 12)
Report of the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer).

Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Plan 2019/20 (Pages 13 - 20)
Report of the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer).

Certification of claims and returns: annual report 2017/18 (Pages 21 - 24)
Letter from the Council’s external auditors — KPMG.

External Audit Plan 2018/19 (Pages 25 - 46)
Report of the Council’s external auditors — Deloittes.

Periodic private discussion with the Chief Internal Auditor

Following the conclusion of the formal meeting, Members of the

Committee will be given the opportunity to have their private periodic

discussion with the External Auditor, as provided for in the Committee’s

work programme.

Time and date of next meeting

6pm on Tuesday 28 May 2019.






wyre

The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Tuesday,
13 November 2018 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Audit Committee Minutes

Audit Committee members present:
Councillors R Amos, Beavers, Ingham, McKay, Moon, A Turner, Walmsley and Wilson.

Apologies for absence:
Councillors E Anderton, Balmain, Greenhough, Holden, Raynor and B Stephenson.

Other councillors present:
Councillor | Amos.

Officers present:

Clare James, Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer
Joanne Billington, Head of Governance

Karen McLellan, Senior Auditor

Paul Hewitson, Director and Risk Advisor Deloitte LLP

Roy Saunders, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager.

No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

17 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Anderton, Balmain,
Greenhough, Holden, and Raynor. Clir B Stephenson was also not present.

Clir Beavers apologised for having to leave before the end of the meeting.

18 Declarations of interest
Clir Moon declared an “other” but “not significant” interest in in the Officers
Gifts and Hospitality Register, referred to under the item on Internal Audit and
Risk Management progress Report, because he was named on the list as
having given a gift.

19 Confirmation of minutes
Agreed that the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 24 July

2018 be confirmed as a correct record.

Page 1



20

Annual Review of Audit Committee's Performance

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report on the latest
annual review of the Committee’s performance.

The Head of Governance referred to the CIPFA self-assessment of good
practice questionnaire attached as Appendix 1 of the report which she and the
Head of Finance had completed. She drew attention in particular to the new
questions included for 2018 (questions 13, 20, 21, 22, and 25) and also to the
proposed actions set out in the comments column on questions 3, 4, 7, 12
and 21. Members of the committee commented on those questions and
actions.

Agreed:

1. That the report of the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) and the
Introductory comments made by the Head of Governance be noted.

2. That the responses made in the comments column of the completed
self-assessment of good practice form, attached as Appendix 1, be
endorsed.

3. That the following specific actions be approved:-

(a) That the Audit Committee’s terms of reference would be reviewed
in March 2019 to reflect any changes made in the recently
amended CIPFA guidance.

(b) That, following the council election in May 2019, the new Audit
Committee would receive training on the amended terms of
reference.

(c) That a new questionnaire specific to Audit Committee members
(and separate questionnaires for members of other committees),
would be devised, ready for use immediately after the May 2019
election, to identify the current level of knowledge of committee
members.

(d) That, following appointments to committees in May 2019, all Audit
Committee members would have a one-to-one meeting where any
gaps in the required core knowledge and skills framework would be
identified and addressed.

(e) That, as stated in the Annual Governance Statement, the Chief
Executive would meet with the Current Leader of the Council prior
to the May 2019 election to discuss committee numbers and also
the required skill set of the Audit Committee.

(f) That when considering future audit reports, the Audit Committee
would consider calling in Service Managers, if appropriate, to

Page 2



21

challenge them on audit findings, outstanding actions or any
associated risks.

Internal Audit and Risk Management - Progress Report

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report reviewing
progress on Internal Audit activity (Appendix 1), risk management (Appendix
2) and actions arising from the Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18
(Appendix 3).

The Head of Governance introduced the report. She began by referring to the
schedule of completed audit reports, starting on page 44 of the agenda. She
said that in most cases the audit opinion had been “Good”, but in one case,
an audit of the Marine Hall, the opinion in the final report had been “Weak”.
She said that action was being taken on the identified areas for improvement
summarised in the schedule. The Senior Auditor said that, as had been
agreed following the audit report, she had been visiting the Marine Hall
regularly to offer support, advice and guidance to check that improved control
procedures had been put in place and were becoming embedded. She
confirmed that the majority of recommendations made in the audit report had
been implemented, although progress in embedding the improvements and
developing a new culture had been slower than had been hoped because of
staff turnover. Unfortunately, in September there had been a discrepancy in a
cash reconciliation. An investigation had been carried out but it had not been
possible to identify how the loss had occurred. A member of the Finance
Team had also been allocated to visit the Marine Hall over the summer to
help support the process and provide some additional cover to ensure
financial procedures were properly followed. The new Commercial Manager
was now working strenuously with the Audit and Finance Teams to put make
sure improvements were made and that procedures and processes were
properly followed.

The Head of Governance circulated to members of the committee lists of the
gifts and hospitality received by both officers and councillors since 2018. She
said that there were not many entries and they did give rise to any current
concerns.

With regard to risk management, the Senior Auditor reported that a review of
the Council’s high level ‘strategic’ risks had been completed with the
Corporate Management Team on 5 November 2018. She said that, as a
result of the review, four of the identified risks had retained the same score as
in the first half of 2018/19 and remained above the risk appetite; the likelihood
of two risks had been reduced, removing them below the risk appetite; and,
two risks had retained the same score as in the first half of 2018/19 and
remained below the risk appetite. No new risks had been identified. An
executive summary of the results of the review was distributed to members of
the Committee.

The Senior Auditor said that she had also recently undertaken a regular six

monthly review of operational risks and Heads of Service were currently in the
process of sending updates to her.

Page 3



22

The Head of Governance said that good progress was being made in
implementing the actions arising from the Annual Governance Statement
2017/18, as described in the final column of Appendix 3. She said, in
response to questions, that compliance with the General Data Protection
Regulations (GDPR) 2018 had so far been good. She said that that had
largely been because of the strong lead given by the Corporate Management
Team and the commitment made by Service Managers to promoting the
completion by their teams of required tasks. Significant resources had been
allocated in the Audit Plan to ensuring GDPR compliance. As part of that
work, two-thirds of the Council’s contracts had so far been reviewed and
negotiations were currently taking place with suppliers to update some of
them. Reviews of data retention schedules were also being carried out to
reduce the risk of information which should have been deleted being released
when responses were sent to Freedom of Information Act and Subject Access
requests.

Agreed:
1. That progress on the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan be noted.

2. That the Commercial Manager be asked to attend the Audit Committee
meeting in June 2019, when a report on the Senior Auditor’s
assessment of the response to the action plan arising from the audit of
the Marine Hall would be due for consideration.

3. That progress on the management of strategic and operational risks be
noted.

4. That progress on the implementation of actions arising from the Annual
Governance Statement for 2017/18 be noted.

Annual Review of Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report.

The Head of Governance explained that the Financial Regulations and
Financial Procedure Rules were reviewed annually, in accordance with best
practice and guidance. She said that the regular review process provided
evidence which helped the council to demonstrate that it had put
arrangements in place to maintain a sound system of internal control. She
referred to the proposed, relatively minor, amendments listed in paragraph 5.1
of the report.

As previously agreed by the Committee, paper copies of the Financial
Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules had not been printed with the
agenda, but links had been included in the report to enable them to be viewed
on the Council’s web site.

Agreed that the proposed changes to the Financial Regulations and Financial

Page 4



23

24

25

Procedure Rules referred to in paragraph 5.1 of the report and set out in full
as track changes in Appendix 1 of the report, be approved.

Annual Review of Council's Counter Fraud Policies

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report on the Annual
Review of Council’s Counter Fraud Policies: Anti-Fraud, Corruption and
Bribery; Whistle Blowing; Anti Money Laundering; Gifts, Hospitality

and Registration of Interests.

The Head of Governance introduced the report and highlighted proposed
changes to the policies, listed in Section 5, of the report.

As had previously been agreed by the Committee, paper copies of the
policies had not been printed with the agenda, but links had been included in
the report to enable them to be viewed electronically.

Agreed that the revised versions of the following policy documents, including
the amendments set out in paragraphs 5.1 to 5.6 of the report of the Head of
Finance (Section 151 Officer), be approved:

- Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy;

- Whistleblowing Policy;

- Anti-Money Laundering Policy;

- Gifts and Hospitality and Registering Interests Policy.

Annual Audit Letter 2017/18

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a copy of the Annual
Audit Letter 2017/18 prepared by the Council’s external auditors KPG.

She said that it was a mandatory requirement for the external auditors to
submit such a report. It was essentially a high-level summary of work carried
out during the year and the issues referred to had all previously been reported
to the Committee in more detail, so it contained no surprises.

Agreed that the Annual Audit Letter for 2017/18 from the External
Auditor's KPMG, be noted and published on the Council’s website.

Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim Audit 2016/17 Update

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) provided a verbal update to the
Committee on the latest position with regard to the Housing Benefit Subsidy
Claim Audit 2016/17.

She reminded members that, as a consequence of extrapolations made from
minor errors found by KPMG in a sample of twenty benefit cases reviewed
during the 2016/17, overpaid subsidy of approximately £12,000 had been
identified. The Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) had then stated
that they required a different Cell to be sampled and KPMG had sampled a
further forty cases. Unfortunately, from extrapolations made from those cases,
it had been calculated that possible overpayments amounting to

Page 5



26

approximately £92,000 had been identified. Despite it being established that
this figure had been skewed by an error of just over £600 on a single case,
which was out of proportion with any other errors which had been found, a
letter had now been received from the DWP seeking recovery of the full
amount of over claimed subsidy. The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer)
said that she was minded to challenge the claim, but she wanted to obtain
further information and talk again to KPMG before deciding whether or not to
do so. She said she would update the Committee at its next meeting.

Agreed that the current position be noted.
Date of next meeting

Agreed that the next meeting of the Committee be held at 6pm on Tuesday 12
March 2019.

The meeting started at 6pm and finished at 7.10pm.

Date of Publication: 20 November 2018.

Page 6



wyte"

council

Report of: Meeting Date

Head of Finance

(Section 151 Officer) Audit Committee 12 March 2019

REVIEW OF AUDIT COMMITTEE’S TERMS OF REFERENCE

1. Purpose of report

1.1 The periodic consideration of the terms of reference of the Audit Committee
in accordance with best practice guidance.

2. Outcomes
2.1 The annual review of the Audit Committee terms of reference.
3. Recommendations

3.1 That the Audit Committee considers the previously agreed terms of
reference attached at Appendix 1 and agree that they accurately reflect the
role of the committee.

3.2 That the terms of reference be recommended to full Council for approval.
4. Background

4.1 Audit Committees are a key component of corporate governance. Their
overall purpose being to provide those charged with governance,
independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management
framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of the financial
reporting and annual governance process.

42 In March 2018, CIPFA re-issued their practical guidance for Audit
Committees (Audit Committees Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and
Police) and provided local authorities with a suggested terms of reference
setting out the purpose and the core functions required. The terms of
reference state that “The purpose of an Audit Committee is to provide those
charged with governance independent assurance on the adequacy of the
risk management framework, the internal control environment and the
integrity of the financial reporting and annual governance processes’. By
overseeing internal and external audit it makes an important contribution to
ensuring that effective assurance arrangements are in place.

5. Key Issues and proposals

5.1 At the last meeting of the Audit Committee, members considered the annual
review of the committee’s perfor_r)mancefgainst the ‘self-assessment of good
age



practice’ which is documented in CIPFA’s ‘Audit Committees — Practical
Guidance for Local Authorities’. The self-assessment requires that an annual
review of the Audit Committees’ terms of reference be completed.

5.2 Since its last review in March 2018, the committee has been assigned
responsibility for ensuring the council’s compliance with the General Data
Protection Regulations. This was approved at Full Council on the 14 June
2018 and the committee’s terms of reference updated accordingly.

5.3 In addition to this, although no further responsibilities have been added to
the committee, a significant number of changes have been made to the
terms of reference to ensure that it accurately reflects the work of the
committee and that is takes into consideration the suggested terms of
reference recommended by CIPFA.

5.4 The amended terms of reference are included for consideration at Appendix
1.

Financial and legal implications

Finance None arising directly from the report.

Any changes to the terms of reference would be subject to

Legal confirmation by full Council.

Other risks / implications: checklist

If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with a
v below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist officers
on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There are no
significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues marked with a
X.

risks/implications v Ix risks/implications v Ix
community safety X asset management X
equality and diversity X climate change X
sustainability X ICT X
health and safety X data protection X

Processing Personal Data

In addition to considering data protection along with the other risks/ implications, the report
author will need to decide if a ‘privacy impact assessment (PIA) is also required. If the
decision(s) recommended in this report will result in the collection and processing of personal
data for the first time (i.e. purchase of a new system, a new working arrangement with a third
party) a PIA will need to have been completed and signed off by Data Protection Officer
before the decision is taken in compliance with the Data Protection Act 2018

report author telephone no. email date

Joanne Billington | 01253 887372 | Jganne.billington@wyre.gov.uk 31 January
Fage 2019



mailto:Joanne.billington@wyre.gov.uk

List of background papers:

name of docu
[...]
 governance.

To consider specific reports as agreed with the external auditor.

To advise and recommend on the effectiveness of relationships between
internal and external audit and other inspection agencies or relevant bodies.

To provide free and unfettered access to the audit committee chair for the
external auditors, including the opportunity for a private meeting with the
committee.

Financial Reporting

To review the annual Statement of Accounts on behalf of full Council in
accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.

To consider the external auditor’s report to those charged with governance on
issues arising from the audit of the accounts.

To consider and endorse amendments to the Council’s Financial Regulations
and Contract Procedure Rules and, on behalf of full Council, give any
instructions to the Section 151 Officer as may be appropriate.

Accountability Arrangements

To prepare an annual report to full Council setting out the committee’s work and
performance during the year in relation to the terms of reference and to refer to
Council any matters it shall see fit.

To review any issue referred to it by the Chief Executive, Monitoring Officer or
any Council body. Page 11



Other core functions

e To undertake the annual review of the council’s use of the Regulation of
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), ensuring compliance with the Code of
Practice.

e To receive updates and reports from the Head of Audit (Data Protection Officer)
and to approve policies in relation to compliance with the Data Protection Act
and Regulations made under the Act.

Page 12



m 5

council

Report of: Meeting Date

Head of Finance (Section 151

Officer) Audit Committee 12 March 2019

INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20

Purpose of report

1.1  To review the Internal Audit Strategy and annual Audit Plan for the 2019/20
financial year.

Outcomes

2.1 An approved Internal Audit Strategy that sets out how the Internal Audit
Team will implement t
[...]
 and 2.

Financial and legal implications

Key financial system audits are reviewed on a rolling basis.
Finance Full system based audits are normally completed every two —
three years.
Legal This will ensure good governance and probity.

Other risks / implications: checklist

If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with a
v’ below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist officers
on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There are no
significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues marked with a
X.

risks/implications v Ix risks/implications v I x
community safety X asset management X
equality and diversity X climate change X
sustainability X ICT X
health and safety X data protection X

Processing Personal Data

In addition to considering data protection along with the other risks/ implications, the report
author will need to decide if a ‘privacy impact assessment (PIA) is also required. If the
decision(s) recommended in this report will result in the collection and processing of personal
data for the first time (i.e. purchase of a new system, a new working arrangement with a third
party) a PIA will need to have been completed and signed off by Data Protection Officer
before the decision is taken in compliance with the Data Protection Act 2018.

Page 14



report author

telephone no.

email date

Joanne Billington

28 February

01253 887372 | Joanne.billington@wyre.gov.uk 2019

List of background papers:

name of document

date

where available for inspection

None

List of appendices

Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Strategy

Appendix 2 - Annual Audit Plan 2019/20

Page 15



mailto:Joanne.billington@wyre.gov.uk

Appendix 1

Internal Audit Strategy

1.0

1.1.

2.0

2.1

3.0

3.1

4.0

41

Internal Audit Strategy

This strategy is the high level statement of how the internal audit service will be
developed and delivered in accordance with its 
[...]
ect work

Risk Management (facilitation of strategic and operational workshops) - to include BREXIT

preparation 20 5 15
Training of new Insurance / Governance post 20 10 10
PSIAS review - preparation for next review on behalf of North West Group Auditors 2 2 0
Maintaining the gifts and hospitality register / promotion 1 1 0
Lancaster City Council (Chief Internal Auditor role) 50 50 0
Ofber Head of Governance Responsibilities (Inc. Data Protection Officer) 80 80 0
@view and re-fresh Governance risk assessments / lone working 3 3 0
ARti-Fraud & Corruption / Bribery Act (development / awareness and monitoring) 2 2 0
GBAND TOTAL 440 220 220

Note

This plan is influenced by information contained within the Council's Strategic and Operational Risk Registers, Business Plan,
Internal Audit intelligence and the Council's Annual Governance Statement. Although a contract with Lancashire Audit Services
is in place to provide up to a total of 50 audit days, at the time of drafting the audit plan the additional resource was not required.
This is due to the implementation of assurance mapping which has allowed the audit plan to be streamlined and re-focused on
areas where no assurances are currently provided. The audit plan will therefore be completed solely by the in-house audit team.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

KPWIG LLP Tel +44 (0) 161 248 4000
Public Sectar Audit Fax +44 (0) 181 245 4040
1 St Paters SBquare
Manchssier
M2 3AE
United Kingdom
e
Clare James
Head of Finance
Civic Cenire
Breck Rd
Poulton-le-Fylde contact Harriet Fisher
FYs 7PU +44 7827 305274
10 December 2018
Dear Ms James

Wyre Borough Council - Certification of claims and returns - annual report
2017118

Public Sector Audit Appointments requires its external auditors to prepare an annual
report on the claims and retums certified for each audited body. This letter is our annual
report for the certification work we have undertaken for 2017/18.

in 2017/18 we carried out certificati
[...]
s.

e Strengthen the firm’s audit of provisions and contingencies.

Review of firm-wide procedures. The firm should:
e Enhance certain aspects of its independence systems and procedures.

Deloitte Confidential: Public Sector - For Approved External Use 20


https://www.frc.org.uk/auditors/audit-quality-review/audit-firm-specific-reports

Deloitte

G obed

This document is confidential and it is not to be copied or made available to any other party. Deloitte LLP does not accept any liability for use
of or reliance on the contents of this document by any person save by the intended recipient(s) to the extent agreed in a Deloitte LLP
engagement contract.

If this document contains details of an arrangement that could result in a tax or National Insurance saving, no such conditions of
confidentiality apply to the details of that arrangement (for example, for the purpose of discussion with tax authorities).

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its registered office at 1
New Street Square, London, EC4A 3HQ, United Kingdom.

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom affiliate of Deloitte NWE LLP, a member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, a UK private company
limited by guarantee ("DTTL"). DTTL and each of its member firms are legally separate and independent entities. DTTL and Deloitte NWE LLP
do not provide services to clients. Please see www.deloitte.com/about to learn more about our global network of member firms.

© 2019 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	4 Review of Audit Committee's terms of reference
	5 Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Plan 2019/20
	6 Certification of claims and returns: annual report 2017/18
	7 External Audit Plan 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Tuesday, 
12 March 2019 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Audit Committee members present:
Councillors R Amos, E Anderton, Beavers, Gibson, Ingham, McKay, Raynor, A Turner 
and Walmsley.

Apologies for absence:
Councillor(s) Balmain, Greenhough, Holden, Moon and Wilson.

Other councillors present:
Councillor I Amos.

Officers present:
Clare James, Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer
Joanne Billington, Head of Governance
Karen McLellan, Senior Auditor
Paul Hewitson, External Auditor (Deloitte)
Roy Saunders, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager.

No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

27 Declarations of interest 

None.

28 Confirmation of minutes 

Agreed that the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 13 
November 2018 be confirmed as a correct record.

The Chairman (Cllr McKay), confirmed, following concerns expressed after 
the last meeting, that none of the Audit Committee meetings scheduled for 
2019 clashed with meetings of Fleetwood Town Council. The dates for 
Fleetwood Town Council meetings in the period January to May 2020 had not 
yet been published but, if the same pattern was followed as in the current 
year, there would be no clashes in that period either.

29 Review of Audit Committee's terms of reference 



The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report on the annual 
review of the Committee’s terms of reference.

The Head of Governance explained that, although no substantive changes 
were proposed to the Committee’s responsibilities, the format of the revised 
terms of reference now being proposed had been changed to ensure that they 
took account of re-issued practical guidance for audit committees in local 
councils and police authorities from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountants (CIPFA). She confirmed that the revised terms of reference 
included reference to the Committee’s responsibilities for ensuring 
compliance with the Data Protection Act.

The External Auditor suggested that specific reference should be made in the 
terms of reference to the Committee needing to be satisfied that the 
judgement or independence of the External Auditor was not impaired as a 
consequence of any non-audit reviews, services or advice provided to the 
Council. 

Agreed:

1. That following additional bullet point be inserted under the section on 
External Audit in the proposed terms of reference:

- To consider periodically (at least annually), whether the auditors 
appointed to carry out the external audit function remain 
independent and objective and that their judgement in carrying out 
that role has not been impaired as a consequence of their 
participation in any non-audit reviews, service or advice provided to 
the Council.

2. That, subject to the inclusion of the addition in 1 above, the revised 
terms of reference attached as Appendix 1 of the report accurately 
reflected the role of the Committee.

3. That the full Council be recommended to approve the revised terms of 
reference and to include them as Article 7 in Part 2 of the Constitution, 
in place of the previous version.

30 Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Plan 2019/20 

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report.

The Head of Governance explained the risk based approach and assurance 
mapping processes under which had been used to draw up the internal audit 
strategy and audit plan for 2019/20.

The Senior Auditor said in response to questions from members of the 
Committee, that she was due to visit the Marine Hall again in April. She 
confirmed that the on-going support referred to in the plan would continue in 
2019/20.   The Head of Governance and the Head of Finance (Section 151 



Officer) also commented on the progress made on previous audit 
recommendations relating to the Marine Hall. They confirmed that the 
Commercial Manager would be attending the Audit Committee meeting in 
June to update the Committee and to answer questions.

The Chairman said that, in view of the all-out elections to be held on the 2 
May and in anticipation of around one third of current members not standing 
again, discussions had been held with external audit about any transition 
steps it might be advisable for the Committee to take. They have 
recommended that the current Audit Committee provide a Statement of 
Assurance on the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) to reflect that it 
accurately represents the organisation as the Committee see it. To make this 
as meaningful as possible it was proposed that, following the Annual 
Governance Statement workshop to be held by senior officers at the end of 
April, the Head of Governance would circulate to her, as the current Chair of 
the Audit Committee, a draft copy of the updated AGS. On behalf of the 
Committee, she would then review and either endorse the draft or raise any 
areas of concern where she felt the AGS didn’t reflect properly the 
organisation. The new Audit Committee would still approve the final AGS in 
June, but they would do so knowing that the outgoing Chair, on behalf of the 
Committee, supported the main body of the text. This would give some 
assurance to the new Audit Committee, if significant changes to its 
membership occur. Owing to the short timescales, it was proposed that she, 
as Chair, should take responsibility for the Statement of Assurance.

Agreed:

1. That the Internal Audit Strategy, attached as Appendix 1 of the report, 
and the Annual Audit Plan for 2019/20, attached as Appendix 2 of the 
report, be approved.

2. That the current Chair of the Committee (Cllr McKay) be authorised to 
consider and comment on the draft Annual Governance Statement for 
2018/19.

31 Certification of claims and returns: annual report 2017/18 

The Head of Finance (Section 152 Officer) referred to a letter (published in 
the agenda) which had been sent to her by KPMG (the Council’s former 
external auditors) as its required annual report on the certification of the 
claims and returns submitted by the Council.

The letter confirmed that no issues or concerned relating to claims and 
returns made by the Council in 2017/8.

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) said that the issues with the 
certification of claims and returns for 2016/17, previously reported to the 
Committee, remained outstanding. Now that claims and returns for 2017/18 
had been certified, the appeal would be pursued with the Council’s new 
external auditors (Deloitte) and the Department of Work and Pensions.



Agreed that the Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report for 
2017/18 and the position on the certification of claims and returns for 2016/17, 
be noted.

32 External Audit Plan 2018/19 

The External Auditor submitted a report setting out how Deloitte would carry 
out their audit work on Wyre’s activities and performance in 2018/19. He drew 
attention, in particular, to the following key elements of the plan:

- The guidance on how the Audit Committee could discharge its’ 
responsibilities (on page 28 of the printed agenda);

- How ‘materiality’ would be determined (on page 29 of the printed 
agenda);

- The key areas of responsibility of the External Auditor (on page 30 of the 
printed agenda);

- The ‘significant risks dashboard’ (on page 35 of the printed agenda);

- The summary of responsibilities and the characteristics of fraud, set out in 
Appendix 1 (on pages 40 and 41of the printed agenda);

- Arrangements for the confirmation of the independence of the audit team 
(on page 42 of the printed agenda); and 

- The focus of the external auditors on quality (on page 44 of the printed 
agenda). 

Members of the Committee initially expressed some concern about the use of 
a ‘materiality’ figure of £1.3 million (based 2% of the Council’s gross income), 
leading to miss-statements of less than £66,000 not routinely being reported 
to the Committee. However, they were satisfied by the External Auditor’s 
explanation that on the basis he had described, £66,000, represented 
approximately 5% of 2% of income and was therefore a reasonable reporting 
threshold to use. Members of the Committee also indicated that they were 
comfortable with the measures of significant risk used in the plan and with the 
independence of the audit team.

Agreed: that the External Audit Plan 2018/19 be noted.

33 Periodic private discussion with the Chief Internal Auditor 

Following the conclusion of the formal meeting, members of the Committee 
were given the opportunity to have their private periodic discussion with the 
Head of Governance, as provided for in the Committee’s work programme.

(The Head of Finance, the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager and 
the External Auditor left the room for this item).



No significant issues were raised or required actions identified.

34 Time and date of next meeting 

Tuesday 28 May 2019 at 6pm.

The meeting started at 6pm and finished at 6.52pm.

Date of Publication: Tuesday 19 March, 2019


